
1

Contact Officer:
Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Carol Ellis (Chair)

Councillors:  Adele Davies-Cooke, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin, 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Ray Hughes, Brian Lloyd, Mike Lowe, 
Hilary McGuill, Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith, David Wisinger and 
Matt Wright

15 July 2016
Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee which will be held at 2.00 pm on Thursday, 21st July, 2016 in the Delyn 
Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the following items.

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 20)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 
9 June and 27 June 2016.

4 COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS (Pages 21 - 40)

Purpose: To receive a report on the compliments, representations and 
complaints received by Social Services for the year April 2015 
– March 2016

5 ROTA VISITS 
Purpose: To receive a verbal report from Members of the Committee.

Public Document Pack



2

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE) (Pages 41 - 
48)

Report of Social and Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where 
necessary, the Forward Work Programme for the Social & 
Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours faithfully

Peter Evans
Democracy & Governance Manager 



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
9 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social and Health Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee 
Room, County Hall, Mold on Thursday, 9 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Andy Dunbobbin, Veronica Gay, David 
Healey, Mike Lowe, Dave Mackie, Hilary McGuill, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and 
David Wisinger

APOLOGY:  Councillor Cindy Hinds 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager Children’s and 
Workforce Services, Service Manager Localities, Senior Cluster Coordinator 
and Partnership Lead 

Representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board
Geoff Lang,   Executive Director of Strategy, and Rob Smith, Area Director 
(East)

Representative from Welsh Ambulance Services NHS Trust
Karl Hughes, Locality Manager Wrexham and Flintshire

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Member Engagement Manager and Committee Officer

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made. 

11. BETSI CADWALADR UNIVERSITY HEALTH BOARD AND WELSH 
AMBULANCE SERVICES NHS TRUST

The Chair welcomed the representatives from Betsi Cadwaladr 
University Health Board (BCUHB) and the Welsh Ambulance Services NHS 
Trust and asked them to introduce themselves to the Committee.  

Geoff Lang,   Executive Director of Strategy, provided background 
information and context and gave an update from a Health Board perspective, 
on some of the issues in terms of special measures and the process and 
progress made so far.  He referred to a detailed report which had been 
submitted to the Health Board last month, and said this may be of interest to 
Members,  and gave an outline of what had been done to date and the 
challenges which lay ahead.  He said there was a lot of ongoing work around 
special measures and reported on a  number of new and renewed  
appointments which had been made to the Health Board.  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Mr. Lang invited Rob Smith, Area Director (East), to give an update on 
developments in terms of the local health services provision.  Mr. Smith 
referred to the need to ensure that the Health Board felt ‘safer’ and more 
engaged with the local community.  He commented on the need to focus on 
the development of community services and health and explained that 
following recent appointments a strong clinically led management team was in 
place.  

Mr. Smith commented on the partnership work taking place in Flintshire 
and the  broader objectives around social care in the community.  He referred 
to the need to ensure that people were not admitted to hospital unnecessarily 
or stayed longer than necessary and said that the problems of capacity and 
demand on hospital services were issues  which the Health Board was looking 
to address.   He commented on the need to treat and care for people either in 
or as close to their home as possible and referred to the overall care close to 
home agenda. He emphasised the need for people to be able to receive 
emergency care immediately when required.   Referring to GP services, Mr. 
Smith said there was a need for high quality care and greater access to 
services and commented on the general improvement in primary care to 
change how services were being provided.

Karl Hughes provided an update from the Welsh Ambulance Services 
NHS Trust perspective concerning special measures.

The Chair thanked Mr. Lang, Mr. Smith and Mr. Hughes for their 
presentations and welcomed the improvements that had already been made.  
She referred to the questions that had been submitted to the representatives 
prior to the meeting and the responses that had been provided and suggested 
that the questions and responses be considered again to allow Members to 
ask additional questions or make comments.  

The comments and questions which were raised by Members of the 
Committee on the presentation, together with the responses given, are 
detailed in Appendix 1 (attached).  

                                             
RESOLVED:

That the verbal update be received.  

12. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.55
[...]
t people from being revered to mental 
health services.

issue.  
The difficulties in accessing affordable, good quality care 
in nursing and residential homes and in domiciliary care 
are unprecedented in Wales.  What are BCUHB and 
WAS doing in working with other partners including the 
Local Authority to find a solution to these challenges?

From a Flintshire perspective, regional discussions 
are  taking place to make sure how we have an 
affordable, sustainable sector going forward in care 
home provision.  We are also holding meetings with 
care home provider representatives.

P
age 12



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 JUNE 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Monday, 27 June 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Andy Dunbobbin (Vice-Chair in the Chair)
Councillors: Veronica Gay, David Healey, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES: Chief Executive and Councillors Carol Ellis, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Ray Hughes, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and Matt Wright

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Environment

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Christine Jones, Cabinet Member for Social 
Services; Chief Officer (Social Services); Senior Manager, Children and 
Workforce; Senior Manager, Integrated Services, Lead Adults; Senior Manager, 
Safeguarding and Commissioning; and Service Manager, Disability Services and 
Children’s Integrated Disability Services

Finance Manager, Strategy Accounting & Systems (for minute number 13)

IN ATTENDANCE: Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Committee Officer

10. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

11. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 22 April and 19 May 2016 had been 
circulated with the agenda.

22 April 2016

Councillor Veronica Gay said that she had submitted apologies for the 
meeting and asked that this be recorded in the minutes.

As a matter arising from minute number 70: Care Sector Report, the Chief 
Officer (Social Services) advised that officers had taken part in a positive meeting 
with colleagues from the independent care sector and health care.  The meetings 
would continue on a quarterly basis to maintain dialogue on issues of mutual 
benefit, in recognition of the pressures on all concerned.

Page 13



Councillor David Healey spoke of his regret at being unable to attend the 
meeting to discuss such an important topic, and commented on the low number 
of Members who had been in attendance.

Councillor Dave Mackie highlighted the importance of publicising the 
issues raised at the meeting.  Having shared the report with the Community 
Health Council in North Wales, he advised that it had been noted.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the amendment on the minutes for 22 April 2016, both sets of 
minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

12. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

As suggested by the Chairman, it was agreed that Agenda Item 6 ‘Council 
Fund Revenue Budget 2017/18’ would be brought forward.  The remainder of the 
items would be considered in the order shown on the agenda.

13. COUNCIL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2017/18

The Chief Officer (Social Services) introduced the update report on the 
financial forecast, including the budget pressures and proposed efficiencies for 
Social Services for 2017/18 as the third and final year of the current portfolio 
business planning cycle.

In providing an overview of the corporate context of the report, the Finance 
Manager explained that Cabinet had re-adopted the three part strategy to 
address the financial gap.  Work was continuing on the refresh of the Medium 
Term Financial Strategy in light of the revised forecast of a projected gap of 
£14.4m for 2017/18.  An update was also given on projections for service portfolio 
[...]
ficer said that the issue would be 
handled sensitively with consultation taking place.  Responding to further 
questions, officers provided explanation on links with community hospitals across 
the region and discharging arrangements with hospitals outside Flintshire.  On 
the terminology used in the presentation, it was explained that the term 
‘managing child care market’ was a term set by the WG.

On adoption and fostering, Councillor Mackie spoke about the significant 
increase in charges for services from independent agencies.  He felt it was 
important that individuals adopting or foster caring should not be seeking to gain 
financial profit and that the approach taken in Scotland should be implemented in 
Wales.  The Chief Officer said that the current regional arrangements on adoption 
and fostering were robust with good quality fostering provision, and that a 
national approach was to be introduced.  Following a query on additional costs 
for individuals supported in extra care facilities, he acknowledged that this 
reduced the spend on alternative settings, however opening extra care provision 
required financial input and the benefits to the resilience of the Council would 
only be seen over time.

The Senior Manager (Integrated Services, Lead Adults) spoke about the 
increase in demography and the extra resources required for individuals with 
complex needs such as Dementia.  She added that the extra care model in 
Flintshire was appropriate in caring and supporting the needs of individuals.  The 
Chief Officer spoke about the importance of extra care provision in helping to 
address the shortfall in residential care homes.  The Senior Manager (Children & 
Workforce) gave assurances that all opportunities were being explored to recruit 
the 35 additional foster carers currently needed in Flintshire.  He referred to the 
challenges on this such as the increase in looked after children over a short 
period of time and the demand for foster carers of older
[...]
ldren’s Integrated Disability Services) explained that the three 

Page 17



strands worked closely to support the recovery of individuals with mental health 
issues by building up their wellbeing and confidence.  She gave an overview of 
the range of support available from the Intensive Support Team, the Community 
Living Team & Medium Support Team and the Occupation & Employment Team.  
She was pleased to report that in 2015/16, individual support goals had been fully 
or partly met for the vast majority of people supported by the service.  Information 
was also shared on the multi-agency team providing the Substance Misuse 
Service.

Following positive feedback given by the Chairman on the work of the 
Social Links team, the Service Manager spoke about well-established links with 
Health and third sector organisations.

Councillor Christine Jones said that the proactive work carried out by the 
small team in the Substance Misuse Service should be more widely recognised.

Councillor David Healey thanked officers for raising the important issues in 
the report and commended the Growing Places garden furniture restoration 
project.  He pointed out that he had not received a response to his question about 
the waiting list for Cognitive behavioural therapy (CBT) raised with Health 
representatives at the previous meeting.  Officers explained that the Health Board 
held funding for purchasing places on training courses.

Councillor Hilary McGuill asked about availability of support for dealing 
with the effects of ‘legal highs’.  The Service Manager advised that the team used 
a vehicle to enable a qualified social worker to target specific communities and 
offer advice and support where needed.  Councillor McGuill also felt it would be 
helpful if users of drop-in centres (such as Alcoholics Anonymous) and perhaps 
youth clubs could refer themselves to the service if they needed support.  The 
Service Manager agreed to take forward this suggestion for consideration and 
agreed to pass on the positive comments from three service users who had 
described the team’s support workers as their best friends.

Councillor Christine Jones said that the excellent DVD entitled ‘Sorted’ 
which dealt with cannabis misuse, would be circulated to schools and made 
available on the internet.

RESOLVED:

That the progress of Mental Health Support Services be noted.

16. ANNUAL COUNCIL REPORTING FRAMEWORK

The Chief Officer (Social Services) presented the final version of the 
Annual Council Reporting Framework (ACRF) which incorporated comments 
arising from the recent Member workshop.  He thanked Members for their input 
and explained that this would be the final ACRF report as this was no longer a 
requirement.  The report would be submitted to Cabinet for final approval.

Councillor Dave Mackie pointed out that abbreviations for looked after 
children contained in the report should not be used.  Officers provided 

Page 18



explanation on ‘Sycle’, the risk management element of the performance 
management system.

RESOLVED:

That the final version of the Annual Council Reporting Framework report be 
accepted.

17. ROTA VISITS

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported that she had not received information on 
forthcoming rota visits.  The Facilitator would pursue this with the relevant officer 
in Social Services so that an email could be circulated to Members.

RESOLVED:

That the information be noted.

18. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Facilitator introduced a report to enable the Committee to consider the 
Forward Work Programme.  The following actions were agreed:

 The Quarter 4/Year End Improvement Plan Monitoring Report to be 
deferred from July to the September meeting to enable the relevant 
officers to attend.

 The agenda for the July meeting to include an item to populate the 
Forward Work Programme of the Committee, including items such as 
the Flintshire Local Voluntary Council discussed earlier in the meeting.

 The items on the Corporate Parenting Strategy and Fostering Strategy 
scheduled for the September meeting to include the presentations 
previously given to the Children’s Services Forum.

 The item on Repeat Referrals in Children’s Services for the September 
meeting to report progress on actions arising from the inspection along 
with future challenges.

 Arrangements for the site visits to the Dementia Café and 
Safeguarding team to be circulated to the Committee.

 Confirmation to be sent by email to Members about the Climbie visits 
on 6 July 2016 at 1pm.

Councillors Christine Jones and David Wisinger gave a reminder of the 
forthcoming Pride of Flintshire Awards on 2 July 2016, adding that donations 
could still be made via Member Services.  When asked if feedback from the event 
would be reported to the July meeting, the Chief Officer said that a debriefing 
would take place with initial views shared at the Children’s Services Forum prior 
to further consideration.

Following a recent visit, Councillor Jones gave positive feedback on the 
quality of care provided at both Marleyfield and Croes Atti care homes.

Page 19



Councillors David Mackie and David Wisinger both expressed their 
disappointment at the number of Members who were not in attendance at this 
meeting.  The Chairman suggested that this be relayed to Group Leaders.

RESOLVED:

That the Forward Work Programme be updated accordingly.

19. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.06 pm)

Chair

Page 20



SOCIAL AND HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday, 21st July 2016 

Report Subject Annual Report on the Social Services Representations 
and Complaints Procedure 2015-16

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Social Services

Report Author Chief Officer for Social Services

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

To report on the compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult 
and Children Social Services for the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Members scrutinise the effectiveness of the complaints procedure 
with lessons being learnt to improve service provision.
 

REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE NUMBER OF COMPLAINTS RECEIVED, THE 
ISSUES RAISED AND THEIR OUTCOMES

1.01 The Health and Social Care (Community Health and Standards) Act 2014, 
the Children Act (1989) and Adoption and Children Act (2002) requires 
Local Authorities to maintain a representations and complaints procedure 
for Social Services functions (referred to as “procedure” from now on). The 
Welsh government expects each Local Authority to report annually on its 
operation of the procedure.

1.02 Regulations underpinning the representations and complaints procedure
were revised in August 2014 in preparation for the enactment of the Social

Page 21

Agenda Item 4



Services and Well-being (Wales) Act 2014 in April this year,

1.03 Feedback in the form of compliments from service users, their parents or 
carers can highlight where services are working well or where services 
need changing. Flintshire County Council wants to learn from this 
feedback and use the experiences to improve services for everyone who 
uses them.

1.04 As part of our day to day business staff deal with questions, concerns, 
problems, dissatisfaction, and general feedback which frequently includes 
praise.  We encourage staff to listen to people, to explain decisions, to 
clarify where misunderstandings have arisen and to take action to put 
things right where they can.  This approach enables us to provide a 
responsive and effective service.  However, we recognise that there will 
also be complaints that we need to listen to, address and learn from.  

1.05 Our assessment is that Social Services has a robust complaints procedure 
in place.  We welcome complaints and want to ensure service users, 
carers and families are listened to, th
[...]
arding expectations at the 
time of a bereavement in a looked after child’s life and the 
timeliness of foster carers receiving a thorough and comprehensive 
induction following their approval.

 Service information booklets for services are to be updated and 
revised.

1.31 The timeliness of responding to complaints in Children’s Social Services 
has previously been highlighted by the C.S.S.I.W. as an area requiring 
improvement.  6 complaints out of the 49 complaints received were 
responded to outside of timescale, which is an encouraging increase 
compared to previous years.  Indeed, the second half of the year saw 93% 
of complaints being responded to within timescale.  The Complaints Officer 
is proactive with Managers in resolving complaints within the timescale.

The 6 complaints responded to late were narrowly outside their respective 
timescales and were mainly late due to their complexity.

The 4 Stage 2 complaints were investigated within timescale or within the 
timescale agreed by the complainants (2 complaints were lengthy and 
complex in their nature).

Page 27



1.32
Children’s Social 
Services

2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

Within timescale for 
Stage 1

88% 79% 75%

1.33 Children’s Social Services recorded 61 compliments during the year from 
families and the Courts. They were in the form of cards and letters or 
praise expressed during Court proceedings.  The number of compliments 
recorded within each area of work is shown in the table below:

Service 2015-16 2014-15 2013-14

Childcare Fieldwork 12 14 40

Resources 10 17 9

Other 33 46 25

Total number of 
compliments

61 77 74

2.00 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

2.01 The Regulations state all Stage 2 complaints involving both Adult and 
Children’s Social Services are commissioned to Independent Investigators 
(and an Independent Person for Children’s Social Services as set out in 
the Children Act, 1989).  

The cost for Stage 2 complaints for the period was £8,956.08.

3.00 CONSULTATIONS REQUIRED / CAR
[...]
reassurances about the health and safety concerns raised at the home.  Social 
Services nor CSSIW have concerns about the home.

A family complained about a range of issues including: bed alarms turned off 
at night, family being refused access to certain records, not being informed of 
a fall and family not being allowed to visit the home within the first week of 
admission.  The home apologised for their failings and explained changes had 
recently been made with Manager concerned and staff.  The home is to review its 
policy about not allowing family members to visit the week of admission.  They also 
apologised that records were not shared at the time by the Manager and reassured 
the bed alarms were on but that staff will be retrained about this as well as retrained 
re. reporting falls.

Privately Registered Domiciliary Providers

11 complaints were received during the year, an increase compared to previous 
years.  Broadly they related to the timings of such visits and complaints made after a 
breakdown in relationship between family members and the provider.  They included:

Family complaining about the standard of their mother's personal care 
following her admittance to hospital, raising possible neglect issues.  This 
matter did not meet the threshold for the Safeguarding Unit’s involvement and no 
concerns were raised or a referral made by hospital. The provider responded by 
reassuring family that personal care was provided when their mother asked for help; 
other times their mother was able to attend to herself.  The provider acknowledged 
carer diary notes did not reflect this so improvements are required in terms of 
recording when an individual accepts or turns down personal care.  Mother and other 
family members were content with the care provided at the last review.

Page 32



Family raised the following issues which had culminated in the support 
package being cancelled: i) professionalism of care staff, ii) no choice being 
given to the servic
[...]
pective adoptive couple complained about the Department’s handling of their 
adoption matching and decision making case.  This was an emotive matter.  An 
independent investigation did not uphold their complaint overall and we 
apologised for the length of time taken to formally notify them of our decision 
not to consider them for adoption.   We agreed to take forward a 
recommendation about improving communication between ourselves and the 
North Wales Adoption Service.  

A parent complained about the Department’s management of his children’s 
case following an acrimonious separation.  The complaint was not upheld overall, 
but we apologised that the schedule of expectations between the separating parents 
was not formally put in place.

Page 40



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Thursday 21 July  2016

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member Not applicable

Report Author Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed int
[...]
n’s Service 
update to include repeat 
referrals in Children’s 
Services

Corporate Parenting and 
Fostering Strategies 
update

Quarter 4/Year End 
Improvement Plan 
Monitoring Report 

Quarter 1 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report

To monitor progress on the 
CSSIW Inspection report 
recommendations 

To receive a presentation on 
The Corporate parenting and 
Fostering Strategies 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring.

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring

Awareness Raising

Assurance/Monitoring

Assurance/Monitoring 

Chief Officer
Social Services

Chief Officer Social 
Services 

Facilitator 

Facilitator 

8 September 
2016

Thursday 20 
October 2016
10.00 a.m.

Flintshire Local 
Voluntary Council

To receive an update on 
social care activity within the 
third sector.

Awareness 
Raising/Assurance

Chief Officer Social 
Services 

13 October 
2016

Thursday 24 
November 
2016
2.00 p.m.

Team around the Family

Quarter 2 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report 

To receive an update on the 
Team around the family

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring 

Awareness Raising

Assurance/Monitoring

Senior Manager:
Children and 
Workforce 

Facilitator

17 November 
2016

P
age 45



SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME                                             APPENDIX 1

Dementia Services To receive an update on 
Dementia work in Flintshire

Senior Manager 
Safeguarding and 
Commissioning

Tuesday 13 
December 
2016
2.00 p.m.

Budget Consultation 6 December 
2016

Thursday 22 
December 
2016
10.00 a.m.

Governance of Part 9 
Partnership Regional 
Board 

Quarter 2 Improvement 
Plan Monitoring Report 

To advise Members of the 
proposals 

To enable members to fulfil 
their scrutiny role in relation 
to performance monitoring

 

Awareness raising

Assurance 

Chief Off
[...]
formation. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

Every 6 
months

Repeat Referrals in Children’s 
Services

To monitor progress. Chief Officer (Social 
Services)

P
age 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 Comments, Compliments and Complaints
	Enc. 1 Summary of complaints across service areas (Adult Social Services)
	Enc. 2 Summary of complaints across service areas (Children's Social Services)
	Enc. 3 Summary of all Stage 2 Independent Investigations and their outcomes

	6 Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)
	Enc. 1 for Forward Work Programme (Social & Health Care)




Minutes of the meeting


SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
21 JULY 2016

Minutes of the meeting of the Social & Health Care Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held at Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold CH7 6NA on Thursday, 21 July 2016

PRESENT: Councillor Carol Ellis (Chair)
Councillors: Adele Davies-Cooke, Paul Cunningham, Andy Dunbobbin , 
Veronica Gay, David Healey, Cindy Hinds, Mike Lowe, Hilary McGuill, 
Dave Mackie, Mike Reece, Ian Smith and David Wisinger

APOLOGIES:  Councillor: Ray Hughes.  Chief Officer (Social Services), Senior 
Manager Safeguarding and Commissioning, Senior Manager Children’s and 
Workforce Services 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Cabinet Member for Social Services, Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead 
Adults, and Complaints Officer (Social Services) 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator and Committee 
Officer

20. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

There were no declarations of interest.

21. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 9 June 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

Matters arising

Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board (BCUHB)
In response to a question asked by Councillor Hilary McGuill the Facilitator 
agreed to pursue a response from BCUHB to the issues which had been raised 
by Members during the meeting on 9 June 2016.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 27 June 2016 had 
been circulated to Members with the agenda.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.  



22. COMMENTS, COMPLIMENTS AND COMPLAINTS

The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, introduced a report 
on the compliments, representations and complaints received by Adult and 
Children’s Social Services for the year 1 April 2015 to 31 March 2016, and invited 
the Complaints Officer to give an overview of the report.

The Complaints Officer reported on the number of complaints received by 
Adult and Children’s Social Services, the services complained about, and the 
outcomes and lessons learned, as detailed in the report.  The Chair requested 
that information be provided to the Committee on the number of service users 
within Adult and Children’s Social Services to determine the ratio of complaints 
received to service users.  The Complaints Officer agreed to provide this 
information.  

The Chair referred to the information provided concerning the services 
complained about and said that the total number of complaints received in  
2014/15 should read 51 not 48.

Councillor Dave Mackie welcomed the report and suggested that 
compliments should be given a higher profile.  The Complaints Officer agreed to 
provide an additional  appendix to future reports to give more information about 
the compliments received.   Councillor Mackie also referred to Stage 2 
complaints and suggested it would be helpful if a Member of the Committee was 
invited to attend a meeting as an observer.    The Senior Officer Integrated 
Services, Lead Adults,  agreed to explore the possibility of this.

Councillor  Andy  Dunbobbin asked if the complainants in paragraph 1.12 
of the report had been satisfied with the outcome of their complaints.  The 
Complaints Officer advised that whilst the complaints did not meet the threshold 
for safeguarding they were all shared with the Contact Monitoring Team.  He 
explained that the Team Manager of the Contact Team was the Chair of the Multi 
Agency Group.  The Complaints Officer confirmed he would provide further 
information on the six cases to Councillor Dunbobbin following the meeting. 

Councillor Hilary McGuill expressed a concern relating to an issue which 
had been highlighted during a recent Climbie visit regarding a Looked After Child.  
The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to raise the matter 
with the Senior Manager Children’s and Workforce Services and the Head of 
Inclusion Services and request that they provide a response to Councillor 
McGuill.

Councillor David Healey welcomed the opportunity to be part of the 
Climbie visits and wished to thank Children’s Services for the hard work and 
commitment to safeguarding children.  He asked that as the visits had been 
curtailed would there be an opportunity to complete the visits.  The Senior Officer 
Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to make enquiries and respond to the 
Committee.



RESOLVED:

That the report be noted

23. ROTA VISITS  

Councillor Hilary McGuill reported on her visit to Marleyfield.  She said that 
the visit had been positive but expressed a concern relating to a financial matter.  
The Senior Officer Integrated Services, Lead Adults, agreed to pursue the issue 
raised with the relevant department.  

RESOLVED:

That the update be received.

24. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (SOCIAL & HEALTH CARE)

The Social & Health Care Overview and Scrutiny Facilitator presented  the 
current Forward Work Programme for consideration and referred to the items 
scheduled for the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 15 September 
2016.  

Councillor David Healey suggested that a report on Mental Health services 
be included on the Forward Work Programme.  The Senior Officer Integrated 
Services, Lead Adults, suggested that a report be included as part of the next 
meeting when representatives of Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board would 
be present.

In response to a request from the Chair it was agreed that the Committee 
receive a report from the Chief Officer outlining any issues of concern with regard 
to performance.

During discussion it was agreed that an update on progress on the Care 
Sector also be included in the Forward Work Programme to include  a full 
breakdown of the costs of private and Council owned care homes.  

Councillor Cindy Hinds requested an update on the current procedure for 
the reporting of accidents in Flintshire Care Homes.   

RESOLVED:
 
That the Forward Work Programme be updated in accordance with the above.

25. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 2.55 pm)

Chair


